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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013

OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the Transition Period from to

Commission File Number: 001-34885

AMYRIS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 55-0856151

(State or other jurisdiction of (IR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
Amyris, Inc.

5885 Hollis Street, Suite 100

Emeryville, CA 94608

(510) 450-0761

(Address and telephone number of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuance to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer.

Large accelerated filer " Accelerated filer X

Non-accelerated filer " Smaller reporting company
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class Outstanding at August 2, 2013

Common Stock, $0.0001 par value per share 76,191,175 shares
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PART I

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Amyris, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments

Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $481 as of June 30, 2013 and December

31,2012

Inventories, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
Restricted cash

Other assets

Goodwill and intangible assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Deferred revenue

Accrued and other current liabilities
Capital lease obligation, current portion
Debt, current portion

Total current liabilities

Capital lease obligation, net of current portion
Long-term debt, net of current portion
Related party debt

Deferred rent, net of current portion
Deferred revenue, net of current portion
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 5)
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and

outstanding

Common stock - $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 and 100,000,000 shares
authorized as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively; 76,177,691
and 68,709,660 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and

December 31, 2012, respectively
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Accumulated deficit

June 30,
2013

$11,503
1,412

7,268

4,065
7,136
31,384
144,141
956
17,234
9,120
$202,835

$8,889
7,637
22,745
1,014
4,959
45,244
728
56,651
45,572
9,976
6,500
17,889
182,560

o]

695,538
(16,892
(657,817

December 31,
2012

$30,592
97

3,846

6,034
8,925
49,494
163,121
955
20,112
9,152
$242,834

$15,392
1,333
24,410
1,366
3,325
45,826
1,244
61,806
39,033
8,508
4,255
15,933
176,605

666,233

) (12,807
) (586,327

)
)
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Total Amyris, Inc. stockholders’ equity
Noncontrolling interest

Total stockholders' equity

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

3

20,837
(562
20,275
$202,835

67,106

) (877
66,229
$242,834
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See the accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amyris, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012
Revenues
Product sales $4,185 $15,580 $7,168 $41,887
Grants and collaborations revenue 6,664 3,683 11,550 6,845
Total revenues 10,849 19,263 18,718 48,732
Cost and operating expenses
Cost of products sold 8,853 23,636 17,813 67,447
Loss on purchase commitments and write off of 8.423 o 8.423 36.652
production assets
Research and development 13,992 18,500 29,746 39,844
Sales, general and administrative 14,718 22,231 29,545 43,946
Total cost and operating expenses 45,986 64,367 85,527 187,889
Loss from operations (35,137 ) (45,104 ) (66,809 ) (139,157

Other income (expense):
Interest income 57 503 93 1,109



